MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Said corporation may purchase and maintain the wharf now existing in front of the land of said corporators, May purchase Hinckley and Hopkins, and others bordering on the waters of whorf. Moosebek Reach, in the town of Jonesport in the county of Washington, and may extend said wharf into the tide waters of said Moosebek Reach, not to exceed seventy-five feet, so as to suitably accommodate steamers touching at said wharf,

Снар. 24.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1869.

Chapter 24.

An act authorizing Henry H. Clark to extend his wharf at Sonthwest Harbor, Tremont, into the tide waters of said harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Henry H. Clark, of Tremont, is hereby authorized to Extension of extend his wharf one hundred feet, at Southwest Harbor, Tremont, into the tide waters of said harbor.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1869.

Chapter 25.

An act additional to acts establishing and regulating the Penobsoot Boom Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The tenth section of the act additional to acts estab-Sect. 1. lishing and regulating the Penobscot Boom Corporation, approved April fifth, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, giving authority to the said boom corporation to lease its boom to the Penobscot Lumbering Association, is hereby renewed and extended for the term of fifteen years, except that the charter of said corporation is hereby extended fifteen years instead of twenty years as before.

Act additional to acts establishing, &c., the Penob-scot Boom Corpo-ration, extended.

If said association should neglect to take the lease or Condition. should abandon the duties imposed, and the boom should come back into the management of the corporation, the toll fixed at fifty-three cents in the first section of said act is hereby raised to sixty-five cents, to continue for one year only after the boom so comes back.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1869.